judicial circuit shall be holden at the times and places following, to wit:

In the county of Marathon, on the last Monday of

March, and the last Monday of August in each year. Times and pla-In the county of Portage, on the first Monday in April, ces of holding and the first Monday in September in each year.

In the county of Sauk, on the third Monday in April,

and the third Monday in September in each year.

In the county of Columbia, on the second Monday in April, and the fourth Monday in September in each year.

In the county of Marquette, on the first Monday in May, and the second Monday in October in each year.

In the county of Waushara, on the third Monday in

May, and the third Monday in October in each year.

In the county of Dodge, on the fourth Monday in May,

and the fourth Monday in October in each year.

In the county of Washington, on the first Monday in June, and the second Monday in November in each year.

Sec. 2. All recognizances, process and proceedings heretofore issued from said courts, or either of them, and all Writs, how reproceedings pending therein, or returnable thereto, whether by recognizance or otherwise, shall be held and taken as returnable at the times fixed herein for holding the said courts respectively.

Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed, and this act

shall take effect from and after its passage.

Sec. 4. It shall be the duty of the secretary of state to cause this act to be published at as early a day as possible, in all the newspapers printed in said circuit.

Approved, February 16, 1853.

An Act in relation to the settlement of the estates of deceased persons.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. At any time after the expiration of six years from the date of the original order granting to any executor or administrator, a time for disposing of the estate and paying the debts and legacies of the deceased person, any executor or administrator may apply to the probate court, by petition, under oath, setting forth the assets remaining in his possession belonging to the estate of the deceased person, and the debts or legacies remain-

Chap. 11.

ing unpaid; for what cause the settlement of the estate has been delayed; and what further time will probably be necessary before a final settlement can be had, and thereupon the court shall order notice of the same and of the time and place of hearing thereof to be published in some newspaper, to be designated by the court, for three successive weeks; and on the hearing of the petition, the court, on being satisfied of the truth and sufficiency of the matter set forth in the said petition, may grant such further time to the executor or administrator for the payment of debts and legacies, as the nature of the case may, in the opinion of the court, require.

Approved, February 23, 1853.

An Act to amend chapter ten of the Revised Statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Chap. 12. Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Shall present

Section 1. No suit shall hereafter be maintained by claim to board any person against a county upon any claim or demand of supervisors other than a county order, until such person shall first have presented his claim to the board of supervisors of

such county for allowance.

of supervisors tobe inal.

Proviso.

The determination of the board of supervisors Determination of any county disallowing in whole or in part any claim of any person, shall be final and conclusive, and a perpetual bar to any suit in any court, founded on such claim, unless an appeal shall be taken from the decision and determination of such board of supervisors, or unless such board of supervisors shall consent and agree to the institution and maintenance of such suit by such claimants against such county: Provided, however, That when the board of supervisors shall refuse or neglect to act upon any claim duly presented to them, this act shall not be so construed as to prevent the institution and maintenance of suit by such claimant.

Approved, February 23, 1853.

Chap. 13.

An Act to provide for the removal of the county seat of Manitowoc County

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county seat of Manitowoc county is